Subsequent to the issuance of the interim financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2007, management determined that cash disposition
proceeds that are set aside and designated or intended to fund future tax-deferred exchanges of qualifying real estate investments should have
been presented as restricted cash rather than as cash and cash equivalents, as previously reported. As a result of this misstatement, we intend to
restate our interim Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2007 and the related Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and the six months ended June 30, 2007 as more fully set forth in the table below. The restatement
will not impact our Consolidated Statements of Income in any period, nor will it impact the annual financial statements.

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

53

29

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

54

HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(tabular dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

14. OTHER EVENTS - Continued

As

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of March 31, 2007:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,004 $ (16,077 ) $ 927
Restricted cash $ 1,692 $ 16,077 $ 17,769

Three months ended March 31, 2007:
Changes in restricted cash and other investing activities $ 495 $ (16,077 ) $ (15,582 )
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities $ 11,147 $ (16,077 ) $ (4,930 )
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 314 $ (16,077 ) $ 15,763
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 17,004 $ (16,077 ) $ 927

As of June 30, 2007:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,839 $ (14,239 ) $ 2,600
Restricted cash $ 3,780 ) $ 14,239 $ 18,019

Six months ended June 30, 2007:
Changes in restricted cash and other investing activities $ (1,416 ) $ (14,239 ) $ (15,655 )
Net cash used in investing activities $ (48,263 ) $ (14,239 ) $ (62,502 )
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 149 $ (14,239 ) $ (14,090 )
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 16,839 $ (14,239 ) $ 2,600

30

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

55

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements and related
notes contained elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

DISCLOSURE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Some of the information in this Quarterly Report may contain forward-looking statements. Such statements include, in particular, statements
about our plans, strategies and prospects under this section and under the heading "Business." You can identify forward-looking statements by